#### **BID FORM**

To:	City of Key West, Flori	da				
Address:		3126 Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida 33040 Post Office Box 1409, Key West, Florida 33041				
Project Title:	PRE-ENGINEERED	STEEL BUI	LDING & FOUNDATION			
Project No.: 007-16						
Bidder's person to contact for additional information on this Bid:						
Name:	RONALD J. ARMSTRONG	3				
Telephone:	305 296-5606	Email: _	RONALDJ@TOPPKW.COM			

#### BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid on this Contract.

The Bidder further declares that he has carefully examined the Contract Documents, that he has personally inspected the Project, that he has satisfied himself as to the quantities involved, including materials and equipment, and conditions of work involved, including the fact that the description of the quantities of work and materials, as included herein, is brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the work and to identify the said quantities with the detailed requirements of the Contract Documents, and that this Bid is made according to the provisions and under the terms of the Contract Documents, which Documents are hereby made a part of this Proposal.

The Bidder further agrees that the Owner may "non-perform" the work in the event that the low bid is in excess of available funding. Non-performance will be determined prior to Notice of Award.

The intent of the Bid Documents is to describe a functionally complete project (or part thereof) to be constructed in accordance with the Contract Documents. Any work, materials, or equipment that may reasonably be inferred from the Contract Documents, as being required to produce the intended result shall be supplied, whether or not specifically called for in the Contract Documents.

The Bidder further agrees, as evidenced by signing the Bid, which if awarded a Contract, the Florida Trench Safety Act and applicable trench safety standards will be complied with.

#### CONTRACT EXECUTION AND BONDS

The Bidder agrees that if this Bid is accepted, he will, within 10 days, not including Sundays and legal holidays, after Notice of Award, sign the Contract in the form annexed hereto, and will at that time, deliver to the Owner examples of the Performance Bond and Payment Bond required herein, and evidence of holding required licenses and certificates, and will, to the extent of his Bid, furnish all machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction and do the work and furnish all the materials necessary to complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents.

#### CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE

Bidder agrees to furnish the Owner, before commencing the work under this Contract, the certificates of insurance, as specified in these Documents.

#### START OF CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT COMPLETION TIME

The Bidder agrees to begin work within ten (10) calendar days after the date of the Notice to Proceed and to fully complete all work under this contract within 180 calendar days, including construction of the foundation and assembly of the structure.

#### LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

In the event the Bidder is awarded the Contract and fails to complete the work within the time limit or extended time limit agreed upon, as more particularly set forth in the Contract Documents, Owner and Bidder agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) Bidder shall pay Owner \$1,000.00 per day for each day that expires after the completion date.

Sundays and legal holidays shall be included in determining days in default.

Owner will recover such liquidated damages by deducting the amount owed from the final payment or any retainage held by Owner.

#### **ADDENDA**

#### SALES AND USE TAXES

The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated bid prices for the work.

#### PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

"A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a CONTRACTOR, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list."

#### LUMP SUM WORK ITEMS

The Bidder further proposes to accept as full payment for the Work proposed herein the amounts computed under the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the following lump sum amounts.

The Bidder agrees that the lump sums represent a true measure of labor and materials required to perform the Work, including all allowances for overhead and profit for each type of work called for in these Contract Documents. The amounts shall be shown in both words and figures. In case of discrepancy, the amount shown in words shall govern.

# AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INSURANCE, CONTRACTORS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE, AND WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE

CONTRACTOR is to secure, pay for, and file with the City of Key West, prior to commencing any work under the Contract, all certificates for workers' compensation, public liability, and property damage liability insurance, and such other insurance coverages as may be required by specifications and addenda thereto, in at least the following minimum amounts with specification amounts to prevail if greater than minimum amounts indicated. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Contract, the CONTRACTOR shall provide the minimum limits of liability insurance coverage as follows:

Auto Liability	\$1,000,000	Combined Single Limit
General Liability	\$2,000,000	Aggregate (Per Project)
	\$2,000,000	Products Aggregate
	\$1,000,000	Any One Occurrence
	\$1,000,000	Personal Injury
	\$ 300,000	Fire Damage/Legal
Additional Umbrella Liability	\$2,000,000	Occurrence / Aggregate

CONTRACTOR shall furnish an original Certificate of Insurance indicating, and such policy providing coverage to, City of Key West named as an additional insured on a PRIMARY and NON CONTRIBUTORY basis utilizing an ISO standard endorsement at least as broad as CG 2010 (11/85) or its equivalent, (combination of CG 20 10 07 04 and CG 20 37 07 04, providing coverage for completed operations, is acceptable) including a waiver of subrogation clause in favor of City of Key West on all policies. CONTRACTOR will maintain the General Liability and Umbrella Liability insurance coverages summarized above with coverage continuing in full force including the additional insured endorsement until at least 3 years beyond completion and delivery of the work contracted herein.

Notwithstanding any other provision of the Contract, the CONTRACTOR shall maintain complete workers' compensation coverage for each and every employee, principal, officer, representative, or agent of the CONTRACTOR who is performing any labor, services, or material under the Contract. Further, CONTRACTOR shall additionally maintain the following minimum limits of coverage:

Bodily Injury Each Accident	\$1,000,000
Bodily Injury by Disease Each Employee	\$1,000,000
Bodily Injury by Disease Policy Limit	\$1,000,000

If the work is being done on or near a navigable waterway, CONTRACTOR's workers compensation policy shall be endorsed to provide USL&H Act (WC 00 01 06 A) and Jones Act (WC 00 02 01 A) coverage if specified by the City of Key West. CONTRACTOR shall provide the City of Key West with a Certificate of Insurance verifying compliance with the workman's compensation coverage as set forth herein and shall provide as often as required by the City of Key West such certification which shall also show the insurance company, policy number, effective and expiration date, and the limits of workman's compensation coverage under each policy.

CONTRACTOR's insurance policies shall be endorsed to give 30 days written notice to the City of Key West in the event of cancellation or material change, using form CG 02 24, or its equivalent.

Certificates of Insurance submitted to the City of Key West will not be accepted without copies of the endorsements being requested. This includes additional insured endorsements, cancellation/material change notice endorsements, and waivers of subrogation. Copies of USL&H Act and Jones Act endorsements will also be required if necessary. PLEASE ADVISE YOUR INSURANCE AGENT ACCORDINGLY.

CONTRACTOR will comply with any and all safety regulations required by any agency or regulatory body including but not limited to OSHA. CONTRACTOR will notify City of Key West immediately by telephone at (305) 809-3811 any accident or injury to anyone that occurs on the jobsite and is related to any of the work being performed by the CONTRACTOR.

#### **INDEMNIFICATION**

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Key West, their officers, and employees (herein called the "indemnitees") from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, to the extent caused by negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the CONTRACTOR, its Subcontractors or persons employed or utilized by them in the performance of the Contract. Except as specifically provided herein, this Contract does not require CONTRACTOR to indemnify the City of West, its employees, officers, directors, or agents from liability, damage, loss, claim, or action or proceeding.

The indemnification provided above shall obligate CONTRACTOR to defend at its own expense to and through appellate, supplemental or bankruptcy proceeding, or to provide for such defense, at the City of Key West's options, any and all claims of liability and all suits and actions of every name and description covered above which may be brought against the City of Key West, whether performed by CONTRACTOR, or persons employed or utilized by CONTRACTOR.

#### **BUILDING PERMIT ALLOWANCE**

Bidder further acknowledges that this amount shown is an estimated amount to be included in the Total Base Bid for the Building Permit required by the City of Key West. Bidder acknowledges that payment will be based on actual costs for the permit(s).

#### PAYMENT RETAINAGE

Bidder further acknowledges that Owner will deduct from the partial payment estimate and retain, as part security, ten percent (10%) of the amount earned for work satisfactorily completed. A deduction and retainage of ten percent (10%) will be made on the estimated amount earned for approved items of material delivered to and properly stored at the jobsite but not incorporated into the work.

#### **BID SCHEDULE**

# PRE-ENGINEERED STEEL BUILDING & FOUNDATION

#### LUMP SUM BID PRICE

Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for a fixed fee price.

"S" Style Pre-engineered Steel Building Purchase & Delivery to Site	<b>\$</b> 114,000.00
"S" Style Pre-engineered Steel Building Assembly	\$ 74,350.00
"S" Style Pre-engineered Steel Building Foundation Construction	\$ 101,450.00
Permit Fees	\$ 10,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID	\$ 299,800.00

# TWO HUNDRED NINETY NINE THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED

Dollars

Amount written in words has precedence

and	ZERO	Cents
anu		Cents

# NOTE: DESCRIPTION OF CONCRETE SLAB SYTEM

- > 3,360 SF OF 6" SLAB ON GRADE W/ # 4 REBAR 24" OC
- > 16" X 16" THICKENED EDGE PERIMETER
- > DOES NOT CONTAIN AN AUGER OR DEEP FOUNDATION SYSTEM.

# CONTRACTOR'S PROJECTED OPERATIONS LOAD AND COST ESTIMATE

List items to be performed by Contractor's own forces and the estimated total cost of these items.

(Use additional sheets if necessary.) SITEWORK / PREP/MANAGEMENT \$50,000.00

## **SUBCONTRACTORS**

CONCRETE SLAB

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the work in the event that the Bidder is awarded the Contract:

Name 35 DIAMOND DR.	KEY WEST	FL 33	040
Street	$\longrightarrow$ City	State	Zip
ERECTION OF STEE	L BUILDING		
Portion of Work STEEL WORX, USA			
Name 350 EASTSIDE DR SUIT	E 100 <sub>GROVEL</sub> AND	FL	34736
Street	City	State	Zip
ENGINEERING, DESIGN			
Portion of Work		FL	33040
Portion of Work  MERIDIAN ENGINEERIN  Name  201 Front Street, Ste 209	IG	FL , State	33040 Zip
Portion of Work  MERIDIAN ENGINEERIN  Name 201 Front Street, Ste 209  Street	IG , KEY WEST_,_	,	
Portion of Work  MERIDIAN ENGINEERIN  Name	IG , KEY WEST_,_	,	

# **SURETY**

TRAVELERS INSURANCE AND SURE	ETY		v	whose address is
One Tower Square	ARTFORD	CT	06	183
Street	City		State	Zip
(860) 277-0111	IN SOU	RCE, INC	2.	
Phone	Resident Age	nt		i i
BIDDER  The name of the Bidder submitting this Bid is	CHARLEY	TOPPIN	NO & SONS,	INC.
				loing business at
P.O. BOX 787	KEY WEST	FL	(6)	33041
Street	City		State	Zip
RONALDJ@TOPPKW.COM				
email address				
which is the address to which all communicati sent.  The names of the principal officers of the corp persons interested in this Bid as principals are	oration submitti			
Name		Γ	Title	
FRANK P. TOPPINO	PRESI	DENT		
EDWARD TOPPINO SR	TREA	SURER		
DANIEL P. TOPPINO	ASS	ISTANT	SECRETARY	7

# If Sole Proprietor or Partnership

IN WITNESS hereto the unc	dersigned has set his (its) hand this	day of	20
Signature of B	sidder		
Title			
	If Corporation		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF seal affixed by its duly authorized	the undersigned corporation has causorized officers this <u>15</u> day of <u>I</u>	sed this instrumer DEC.	nt to be executed and its20_15
(SEAL)			
. CHARLEY	TOPPINO & SONS, INC.		
Name of Corp			
	By Jran R. Sopa	ne	
	PRESIDENT Title		
	Attest Secretary	Lecy	

# EXPERIENCE OF BIDDER

The Bidder states that he is an experienced Contractor and has completed similar projects within the last five (5) years.

59_4

\* \* \* \* \* \*

# FLORIDA BID BOND

BOND NO. N/A
AMOUNT: \$ 5% of Bid Proposal
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.
US Highway 1, MM 8.5, Rockland Key, Key West, FL 33040
hereinafter called the PRINCIPAL, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
having its principal place of business at One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183
Connecticut in the State of
and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound untoCity of Key West, P. O. Box 1409, Key West, FL 33041
hereinafter called the OBLIGEE, in the sum of 5% of Bid Proposal Submitted
DOLLARS (\$) for the payment for which we bind ourselves, our
heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these present.  THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT:
WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL is herewith submitting his or its Bid for <b>PRE-ENGINEERED STEEL BUILDING &amp; FOUNDATION</b> , Key West, Florida, said Bid, by reference thereto, being hereby made a part hereof.
WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL contemplates submitting or has submitted a bid to the OBLIGEE for the furnishing of all labor, materials (except those to be specifically furnished by the Owner), equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation for, and the performance of the work covered in the Bid and the detailed Drawings and Specifications, entitled:

"PRE-ENGINEERED STEEL BUILDING & FOUNDATION,"

WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the submission of said bid that cash, cashier's check, certified check, or bid bond in the amount of 5 percent of the base bid be submitted with said bid as a guarantee that the Bidder would, if awarded the Contract, enter into a written Contract with the Owner for the performance of said Contract, within 10 working days after written notice having been given of the award of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the PRINCIPAL within 10 consecutive calendar days after written notice of such acceptance, enters into a written Contract with the OBLIGEE and furnishes the Performance and Payment Bonds, each in an amount equal to 100 percent of the base bid, satisfactory to the Owner, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the OBLIGEE and the Surety herein agrees to pay said sum immediately upon demand of the OBLIGEE in good and lawful money of the United States of America, as liquidated damages for failure thereof of said PRINCIPAL.

December

Signed and sealed this	day of20_15
	Y .
¥.	PRINCIPAL Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.
	By Frank P. Johneni
	SURETY Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
	By June
	Attorney-In-Fact & FL Res Agent - William L. Parker
	* * * * *



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

**Farmington Casualty Company** Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

227701

Certificate No. 006296626

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

William L. Parker, Davor I. Mimica, Ileana M. Bauza, and William Frederick Kleis

of the City of	Miami		- State o	of Flori	da	th.	eir true and lawfi	ıl Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their sepa other writings ob	arate capacity if n	nore than one is name ature thereof on behave deeing bonds and und	ed above, to sign, alf of the Compar	execute, seal and a	cknowledge any a	and all bonds, reco	gnizances, conditi rsons, guaranteeir	onal undertakings and ng the performance of
IN WITNESS W		Companies have caus	ed this instrumen	t to be signed and t	heir cor <del>p</del> orate sea	ls to be hereto affi	xed, this	12th
duj 0.		Farmington Casua Fidelity and Guar Fidelity and Guar St. Paul Fire and I St. Paul Guardian	anty Insurance C anty Insurance U Marine Insuranc	Inderwriters, Inc. e Company	Tray Tray	Paul Mercury Insoveters Casualty arvelers Casualty arvelers Casualty arved States Fidelity	nd Surety Compa nd Surety Compa	ny ny of America
1982 1982 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 10	1977)	MICORPORATED SE 1951	TIPE &	SCORPORADO SE AL S	SEAL S	HARTFORD, CONN.	HARTORD S	CONTY AND CONTY
State of Connect City of Hartford					Ву:	Robert L. Rane	y, Senior Vice Presid	lent
be the Senior Vic Fire and Marine Casualty and Sur	ce President of Fa Insurance Comparety Company of	any, St. Paul Guardia	n Insurance Comp States Fidelity a	and Guaranty Insu pany, St. Paul Merc nd Guaranty Comp	rance Company, Foury Insurance Co pany, and that he,	Fidelity and Guarar mpany, Travelers ( as such, being aut	nty Insurance Unde Casualty and Sure	knowledged himself to erwriters, Inc., St. Paul ty Company, Travelers executed the foregoing
	,	set my hand and office	cial seal.	OTANY E		Mar	in C. J	itheault

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

# ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

STATE OFFL	)
	: SS
COUNTY OF	
be paid to any employees of the	worn, depose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid will City of Key West as a commission, kickback, reward or gift, by member of my firm or by an officer of the corporation.
By: Frank P. Dogan	io
Sworn and subscribed before me	this
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Flo	orida at Large
My Commission Expires:	RONALD J. ARMSTRONG MY COMMISSION # FF053743 EXPIRES: September 12, 2017

\* \* \* \* \* \*

# SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(A) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

This sworn statement is submitted with Bid or Proposal for \_\_\_\_\_

1.

	PRE ENGINEERED STEEL BUILDING & FOUNDATION FLEMING KEY
2.	This sworn statement is submitted by CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC. (name of entity submitting sworn statement)
	whose business address is P.O. BOX 787 KEY WEST, FL 33041
	and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is
	(If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual
	signing this sworn statement
3.	My name is FRANK P. TOPPINO (please print name of individual signing)
	(please print name of individual signing)
	and my relationship to the entity named above isPRESIDENT
4.	I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, material misrepresentation.
5	I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), <u>Florida Statutes</u> means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
	I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means
	1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or

an affiliate.

An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered

- I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural 7. person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members term " and a
- 8. Base subm

				officers, dii nanagement			thers, sharenc	nders, employed	es, members,
8.						ch I have ma ich statemen		true in relation	to the entity
	1	oartners, sl nor any a	nareholders, ffiliate of th	employees, ne entity ha	members, ve been o	or agents wl harged with	no are active in and convicted	ficers, directors in management ed of a public ment applies.)	of the entity,
	Ī	Florida, Di	ivision of A	dministrative	Hearings	. The final o	order entered b	e a hearing of by the hearing of a copy of the fir	fficer did not
	t	oroceeding The final on the person	before a horder entered or	earing office by the hear	er of the sing officer	State of Flor determined	ida, Division	There has been of Administrat the public internal order.)	ive Hearings.
	-	The action take	person or a	ffiliate has r ling with the	not been p Departme	out on the co ent of Genera	onvicted vendo ll Services.)	or list. (Please	describe any
			(signature)	wh. P.	Jorg	uno			
				12-15-	-15				
			(date)						
STATE	OF	FL							
COUN	ГҮ ОҒ_	MO	NROE						
			PERSONA	LLY APPE	ARED BE	FORE ME, t	he undersigne	d authority,	
FRA	NK P	TOPP	INO	Who	, after firs	t being swor	n by me, affix	ed his/her	
(name o	of individ	lual signir	g)						15
signatu	re in the	space prov	vided above	on this	15	day of	DEC.		, 20
My con	nmission	expires:			X	<b>D</b> n			

#### CITY OF KEY WEST INDEMNIFICATION FORM

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Key West, their officers, directors, agents and employees (herein called the "indemnitees") from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, such legal expenses to include costs incurred in establishing the indemnification and other rights agreed to in this Paragraph, to persons or property, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the CONTRACTOR, its Subcontractors or persons employed or utilized by them in the performance of the Contract. Claims by indemnitees for indemnification shall be limited to the amount of CONTRACTOR's insurance or \$1 million per occurrence, whichever is greater. The parties acknowledge that the amount of the indemnity required hereunder bears a reasonable commercial relationship to the Contract and it is part of the project specifications or the bid documents, if any.

The indemnification obligations under the Contract shall not be restricted in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for the CONTRACTOR under Workers' Compensation acts, disability benefits acts, or other employee benefits acts, and shall extend to and include any actions brought by or in the name of any employee of the CONTRACTOR or of any third party to whom CONTRACTOR may subcontract a part or all of the Work. This indemnification shall continue beyond the date of completion of the work.

CONTRACTOR	CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC.	SEAL
	P.O. BOX 787 KEY WEST, FL 33041	
	Address	
	Frank P. Jappens	
	Signature	
	FRANK P. TOPPINO	
	Print Name	
	PRESIDENT	
	Title	
	12-15-15	
	Date	

# **EQUAL BENEFITS FOR DOMESTIC PARTNERS AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF
: SS
COUNTY OFMONROE)
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that the firm of
CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC.
provides benefits to domestic partners of its employees on the same basis as it provides benefits to employees' spouses, per City of Key West Code of Ordinances Sec. 2-799.  By: Shoul C. Shapina  Sworn and subscribed before me this
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large  Ronald Armstrong  RONALD J. ARMSTRONG  MY COMMISSION # FF053743  EXPIRES: September 12, 2017

\* \* \* \* \* \*

# **CONE OF SILENCE AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF	FL	_)	
		: SS	<i>α</i> \
COUNTY OF	MONROE	_)	
directors, employee	s and agents representing	g the min of	
have read and unde	erstand the limitations ar	nd procedures rega	rding communications concerning
City of Key West C	Code of Ordinances Sec. 2	2-773 Cone of Sile	nce.
By: Trank	O. Joseph		
Sworn and subscrib	ed before me this		
day	ofDEC.	20	
Lone	elef Gran	trong	
NOTARY PUBLIC	C, State of		at Large
		RONALD J. A MY COMMISSIO	RMSTRONG N # FF053743 ember 12, 2017
My Commission Ex	xpires:	Curronnin	WWW.

\* \* \* \* \* \*

# LOCAL VENDOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CITY OF KEY WEST CODE OF ORDINANCES SECTION 2-798

The undersigned, as a duly authorized representative of the vendor listed herein, certifies to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, that the vendor meets the definition of a "Local Business." For purposes of this section, "local business" shall mean a business which:

- a. Principle address as registered with the FL Department of State located within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city, listed with the chief licensing official as having a business tax receipt with its principle address within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city for at least one year immediately prior to the issuance of the solicitation.
- b. Maintains a workforce of at least 50 percent of its employees from the city or within 30 miles of its boundaries.
- c. Having paid all current license taxes and any other fees due the city at least 24 hours prior to the publication of the call for bids or request for proposals.
  - Not a local vendor pursuant to Code od Ordinances Section 2-798
  - Qualifies as a local vendor pursuant to Code od Ordinances Section 2-798

If you qualify, please complete the following in support of the self-certification & submit copies of your County and City business licenses. Failure to provide the information requested will result in denial of certification as a local business.

Business Name CHARLE	Y TOPPINO & SON	NS, INC <sub>Phone:</sub>	305 296-5606	
Cultoni Local Address.	HWY # 1, MM 8.5	Fax:	305 296-5189	
(P.O Box numbers may not be RO	used to establish status) CKLAND KEY, KE	Y WEST, FL 3	3040	
Length of time at this address	29 YEARS			
Frank P. S	Doppino		12-15-15	
Signature of Authorized Repre	esentative		Date	
STATE OF FL COUNTY OF MONRO	<u> </u>			
The foregoing instrument was By FRANK P. TOPP	acknowledged before me INO	this 15 do	ay of DEC 20 15 EY TOPPINO &	Šons, inc
(Name of officer or agent, title	of officer or agent)	•	oration acknowledging	g)
or has produced		as	identification	
(type of ide	ntification)	Ponale	Justo	iona
	RONALD J. ARMSTF	3		
Return Completed form with Supporting documents to: City of Key West Purchasing	EXPIRES: September 12	20Print, Type or S	tamp Name of Notary	
		Title or	Rank	

#### SUSPENSION AND DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENTS, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION-LOWER TIER FEDERALLY FUNDED TRANSACTIONS

- 1. The undersigned hereby certifies that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.
- 2. The undersigned also certifies that it and its principals:
  - (a) Have not within a three-year period preceding this certification been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State anti-trust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property.
  - (b) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph 2(a) of this Certification; and
  - (c) Have not within a three-year period preceding this certification had one or more public transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.
- 3. Where the undersigned is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, an explanation shall be attached to this certification.

Dated this day ofDEC.	, 20
By Frank P. Despino	
Authorized Signature/Contractor FRANK P. TOPPINO, PRESIDENT	
Typed Name/Title CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC	Э.
Contractor's Firm Name P.O. BOX 787	
Street Address	
Building, Suite Number KEY WEST, FL 33041	
City/State/Zip Code 305 296-50	506
Area Code/Telephone Number	

#### FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT COMPLIANCE

Trench Excavation Safety System and Shoring

#### **CERTIFICATION**

All excavation, trenching, and related sheeting, bracing, etc. on this project shall conform to the requirements of the Florida Trench Safety Act (90-96, CS/SB 2626), which incorporates by reference OSHA's excavation safety standards, 29 CFR 1926.650 Subpart P including all subsequent revisions or updates to these standards.

By submission of this bid and subsequent execution of this Contract, the undersigned certifies compliance with the above mentioned standards and further stipulates that all costs associated with this compliance are detailed below as well as included in their lump sum bid amount.

Summary of Costs:

, c =				
Trench Safety Measure	Units	Quantity	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
ATRENCH BOX	LS	1	1,000.00	\$1,000.00
В				
Frank P. Joseph Signature	len's			
12-15-15				
Date				
STATE OF				
COUNTY OFMONRO	OE			
PERSONALLY APPEARED			•	
FRANK P. TOPPINO		, who,	after first being swo	rn by me affixed his/her
signature in the space provided a		e 15	day of	
Notary Public			(Seal)	
My Commission expires:	The second	RONALD J. A MY COMMISSI EXPIRES: Sept	ember 12, 2017	teel Building & Foundation

FL Trench Safety Act Compliance

# CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION AND COMPLIANCE WITH 49 CFR §29.

l	FRANK P. TOPPINO	, hereby declare that
I am	PRESIDNET	(NAMEHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC.
of	KEY WEST, FL <sup>(TITLE)</sup>	(FIRM)
-		(CITY AND STATE)

and that I am the person responsible within my firm for the final decision as to the price(s) and amount of this Bid.

#### I further declare that:

- 1. The prices(s) and amount of this bid have been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition with any other contractor, bidder or potential bidder.
- 2. Neither the price(s) nor the amount of this bid have been disclosed to any other firm or person who is a bidder or potential bidder on this project, and will not be so disclosed prior to the bid opening.
- 3. No attempt has been made or will be made to solicit, case or induce any other firm or person to refrain from bidding on this project, or to submit a bid higher than the bid of this firm, or any intentionally high or non-competitive bid or other form of complementary bid.
- 4. My firm has not offered or entered into a subcontract or agreement regarding the purchase of materials or services from any firm or person, or offered, promised or paid cash or anything of value to any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for an agreement or promise by any firm or person to refrain from bidding or to submit a complementary bid on this project.
- 5. My firm has not accepted or been promised any subcontract or agreement regarding the sale of materials or services to any firm or person, and has not been promised or paid cash or anything of value by any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for my firm's submitting a complementary bid, or agreeing to do so, on this project.
- 6. I have made a diligent inquiry of all members, officers, employees, and agents of my firm with responsibilities relating to the preparation, approval or submission of my firm's bid on this project and have been advised by each of them that he or she has not participated in any communication, consultation, discussion, agreement, collusion, act or other conduct inconsistent with any of the statements and representations made in this Declaration.
- 7. I certify that, except as noted below, neither firm nor any person associated therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, principal, investigator, project director, manager, auditor, and/or position involving the administration of funds:
  - a) is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions, as defined in 49 CFR §29.110(a), by any Federal department or agency;
  - b) has within a three-year period preceding this certification been convicted of or had a civil judgement rendered against him or her for: commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a Federal, State or local government transaction or public contract, violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes; or commission of embezzlement, theft, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements or receiving stolen property;
  - c) is presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a Federal, State, or local government entity with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph 9(b) of this certification; and

- d) has within a three-year period preceding this certification had one or more Federal, State or local government public transactions terminated for cause or default.
- 8. I(We), certify that I(We), shall not knowingly enter into any transaction with any subcontractor, material supplier, or vender who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this contract by any Federal Agency.

Where I am unable to declare or certify as to any of the statements contained in the above stated paragraphs numbered (1) through (8), I have provided an explanation in the "Exceptions" portion below or by attached separate sheet.

**EXCEPTIONS:** 

1 0 72 57 1 1

None

(Any exception listed above will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder responsibility. For any exception noted, indicate to whom it applies, initiating agency and dates of agency action.

Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution and/or administrative sanctions.)

i declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

CON	ITRACTOR:			(Seal)		1
BY:	FRANK P. TOPI	PINO, PI	RESIDENT		WITNESS: Kona d J Arms Kon	1
- 1/2/	NAME AND	TITLE	PRINTED	_		1
BY:	SIGNATUR	E	Deppene	8	WITNESS: Fonald from brown	)
Exe	cuted on this	15	day of	DEC.		

FAILURE TO FULLY COMPLETE AND EXECUTE THIS DOCUMENT MAY RESULT IN THE BID BEING DECLARED NONRESPONSIVE

#### STATEMENT OF NO BID #

Note: If you do not intend to submit a Bid, please return this form ONLY.

#### PRE-ENGINEERED STEEL BUILDING & FOUNDATION

TO: **Utilities Department** City of Key West P.O. Box 1409 Key West, FL. 33041-1409 We, the undersigned, have declined to submit a Bid on the above-noted Invitation to Bid for the following reason(s): \_\_\_\_\_Insufficient time to respond to the Invitation to Bid \_\_\_\_\_Do not offer this product Our schedule will not permit us to perform Unable to meet specifications Specifications unclear (Please explain below) \_\_\_\_\_Remove us from the City of Key West's, "Bidder's Mailing List" \_\_\_\_Other (Please specify below) REMARKS: We understand that if a "No Bid" statement is not returned, our name may be removed from the bidder's list of the City of Key West. COMPANY NAME: AUTHORIZED AGENT: COMPANY ADDRESS: DATE: TELEPHONE:

#### **BIDDER'S CHECKLIST**

(Note: The purpose of this checklist is to serve as a reminder of major items to be addressed in submitting a bid and is not intended to be all inclusive. It does not alleviate the Bidder from the responsibility of becoming familiar with all aspects of the Contract Documents and Proper completion and submission of his bid.)

1.	All Contract Documents thoroughly read and understood	$\Box$ X
2.	All blank spaces in Bid filled in black ink.	X
3.	Total and unit Prices added correctly.	X
4.	Addenda acknowledged.	X
5.	Subcontractors are named as indicated in the Bid.	X
6.	Experience record included.	X
7.	Bid signed by authorized officer.	X
8.	Bid Bond completed and executed, including power-of-attorney, dated the same date as Bid Bond.	X
9.	Bidder familiar with federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations affecting performance of the work.	X
10.	Bidder, if successful, able to obtain and/or demonstrate possession of required licenses and certificates within (10) ten days after receiving a Notice of Award.	X
11.	Bid submitted intact with the volume containing the Bidding Requirements, Contract Forms and Conditions of the Contract, one (1) original, two (2) USB drives.	X
12.	Bid Documents submitted in sealed envelope and addressed and labeled in conformance with the instructions in the Invitation to Bid.	X
13.	Anti-kickback Affidavit; Public Entity Crime Form; City of Key West Indemnification Equal Benefits for Domestic Partners Affidavit; Local Vendor Certification; Suspension and Debarment Certification; FL Trench Safety Act Compliance; and Non-collusion Declaration	ı 🔀

CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC.
P.O. BOX 787
KEY WEST, FL 33041 305 296-5606

# **PAST PROJECTS**

1.) CITY OF KEY WEST P.O. BOX 1409 KEY WEST, FL 33040 305 809-3965

**SCOPE OF WORK:** STORM DRAINAGE, INJECTIONS WELLS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, FOUNDATIONS, PIER REPAIR, LANDSCAPING & MAINTENANCE, ROADWORK, ASPHALT.

# **PROJECTS:**

RIGHT OF WAY MAINTENANCE: 1998-2009	\$2,352,000	BOND YES
CONCRETE PLACEMENT- 2002, 2005, 2007	\$2,400,000	BOND YES
WHITE STREET PIER REPAIR	\$ 88,000	BOND YES
STAPLES AVE BRIDGE	\$ 81,000	BOND YES
HOCKEY RINK	\$ 50,000	BOND YES
KAMIEN SUBDIVISION	\$1,656,000	BOND YES
SOUTHERNMOST POINT REHABILITATION	\$ 73,000	BOND YES
GENERAL SERVICES CON. 19982000	\$4,000,000	BOND YES
GENERAL SERVICES CON. 2002, 2005	\$2,000,000	BOND YES
GENERAL SERVICES CON. 2007	\$2,000,000	BOND YES
GENERAL SERVICES CON. 2011	\$1,000,000	BOND YES
GRAVITY INJECTION WELLS: PHASE I	\$4,800,000	BOND YES
GRAVITY INJECTION WELLS: PHASE II	\$2,236,000	BOND YES
GRAVITY INJECTION WELLS: PHASE 5	\$1,998,385	BOND YES
GRAVITY INJECTION WELLS: PHASE 6	\$1,989,225	BOND YES
JOSE MARTI VEG REMOVAL / DRAINAGE	\$ 90,000	BOND NO
SMATHERS BEACH LANDSCAPING	\$ 100,000	BOND YES
DONALD AVE DRAINAGE SWALE	\$ 61,000	BOND NO
HURRICANE GEORGES CLEANUP	\$ 431,000	BOND NO
MITIGATION FLOW PROJECT	\$2,100,000	BOND YES
HARBOR WALK KW BIGHT	\$3,040,000	BOND YES
DINGY DOCKS 2001	\$ 104,000	BOND YES
WHITE ST PIER RIP RAP	\$ 131,054	BOND YES
FLAGLER AVE PHASE 1 & 2	\$1,391,000	BOND YES
WHITE ST PUMP STATION	\$1,645,000	BOND YES
SIDEWALK ENHANCEMENTS: PHASE 1	\$ 218,890	BOND YES
SIDEWALK ENHANCEMENTS: PHASE 2	\$ 164,181	BOND YES
SIDEWALK ENHANCEMENTS: PHASE 3	\$ 253,666.00	BOND YES
SIDEWALK ENHANCEMENTS: PHASE 4	\$ 197,080.00	BOND YES
SIDEWALK ENHANCEMENTS: PHASE 5	\$ 294,826.00	BOND YES
SIDEWALK ENHANCEMENTS: PHASE 6	\$ 446,800.00	BOND YES
SIDEWALK ENHANCEMENTS: PHASE 7	\$ 235,100.00	BOND YES
COLLEGE ROAD ENHANCEMENTS	\$ 283,921.84	BOND YES

ATLANTIC BLVD ENHANCEMENTS	\$ 498,839.13	BOND YES
DONALD AVE CANAL EMBANK	\$ 50,912.00	BOND NO
16 <sup>TH</sup> ST PAVEMENT STABILIZATION	\$108,000.00	BOND NO

# 2.) MONROE COUNTY 1100 SIMONTON STREET KEY WEST, FL 33040 305 292-4426

**SCOPE OF WORK:** SITE WORK, STORM DRAINAGE, INJECTIONS WELLS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, LANDSCAPING, ROADWORK, ASPHALT, PLAYGROUNDS.

#### PROJECTS:

\$ 931,000	BOND YES
\$ 145,000	<b>BOND YES</b>
\$2,366,000	BOND YES
\$ 688,000	BOND YES
\$ 192,000	BOND YES
\$ 531,000	BOND YES
\$ 860, 242	BOND YES
\$ 904,943	BOND YES
\$ 376,344	BOND YES
\$ 339,000	BOND YES
\$ 131,000	BOND NO
	\$ 145,000 \$2,366,000 \$ 688,000 \$ 192,000 \$ 531,000 \$ 860, 242 \$ 904,943 \$ 376,344 \$ 339,000

# 3.) FLORIDA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION

605 Suwannee Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450 (850) 414-4000

**SCOPE OF WORK:** SITE WORK, DEMOLITION, STORM DRAINAGE, SANITARY SEWER, INJECTIONS WELLS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, ROADWORK, ASPHALT, HURRICANE CLEANUP, RIP-RAP INSTALL, SIGNAGE, FENCING.

TRUMAN AVE PROJECT:	\$10,500,000	BOND YES
BIG COPPITT BIKE PATH:	\$ 480,000	BOND YES
EMERGENCY ROAD REPAIRS, HURR WILMA:	\$ 185,000	BOND NO
HURRICANE GEORGES ROAD REPAIRS:	\$ 52,000	BOND NO
KNIGHTS KEY	\$ 373,000	BOND YES
BIG COPPITT BOAT RAMP & SPANISH HARBOR:	\$ 500,000	BOND NO
BIKE PATH SADDLE BUNCH KEYS	\$ 450,000	BOND YES
BOCA CHICA SEAGRASS MITIGATION	\$ 1,352,930	BOND YES
SUMMERLAND KEY DRAINAGE	\$2,000,000	BOND YES

### 3.) SAUER INC. 11223 PHILLIPS PARKWAY DR EAST

# JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256-15274 904 262-6444

**SCOPE OF WORK:** SITE WORK, DEMOLITION, STORM DRAINAGE, SANITARY SEWER, INJECTIONS WELLS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, ROADWORK, ASPHALT.

#### **PROJECTS:**

CONTROL TOWER, BOCA CHICA NAS	\$832,000	BOND YES
WEATHER STATION, KEY WEST	\$366,000	BOND YES
NAVAL RESEARCH LAB	\$100,000	BOND NO
REPAIR MARINE OPS, COAST GUARD	\$337,000	BOND NO

# 4.) FLORIDA KEY AQUADUCT AUTHORITY

1100 KENNEDY DRIVE KEY WEST, FL 33040 305 296-2454

SCOPE OF WORK: SITE WORK, STORM DRAINAGE, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, ROADWORK, ASPHALT, STEEL BUILDING, WATER MAINS, DEMOLITION.

#### PROJECTS:

FKAA CONSTRUCTION YARD BUILDING	\$ 682,000	BOND YES
PUMP STATION	\$ 377,555	BOND YES
BIG COPPITT WASTE WATER SYSTEM	\$11,078,347	BOND YES
DEMO WATER TANKS, BIG COPPITT	\$ 55,000	BOND YES
FLAGLER AVE WATERMAIN	\$ 306,861	BOND YES

# 5.) GULF BUILDERS P.O. BOX 668307 POMPANO BEACH, FL 33066 954 583-5115

**SCOPE OF WORK:** SITE WORK, STORM DRAINAGE, SANITARY SEWER, WATER MAINS, INJECTIONS WELLS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, ROADWORK, PARKING LOTS, ASPHALT.

## PROJECTS:

ROOSEVELT GARDENS HOUSING PROJECT \$1,256,000 BOND YES

# 6.) BJ&K CONSTRUCTION 970 WEST MCNAB ROAD FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 954 974-7744

**SCOPE OF WORK:** SITE WORK, DEMOLITION, STORM DRAINAGE, SANITARY SEWER, WATER MAINS, INJECTIONS WELLS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, ROADWORK, PARKING LOTS, ASPHALT.

### PROJECTS:

MERIDIAN WEST APARTMENTS

\$1,700,000

BOND

YES

# 7.) HEERY INTERNATIONAL 1625 DENNIS STREET KEY WEST, FL 33040

305 293-3008

**SCOPE OF WORK:** SITE WORK, DEMOLITION, STORM DRAINAGE, SANITARY SEWER, WATER MAINS, INJECTIONS WELLS, GAS LINES, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, ROADWORK, PARKING LOTS, ASPHALT.

## PROJECTS:

KEY WEST HIGH SCHOOL REPLACEMENT: PHASES 1, 2, 3 \$2,363,000 BOND YES POINCIANA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL: \$633,000 BOND YES

# 8. COASTAL CONSTRUCTION 5959 BLUE LAGOON DR STE 200 MIAMI, FL 33126 305 559-4900

**SCOPE OF WORK**: SITE WORK, DEMOLITION, FILL, CONCRETE FLATWORK, COLUMNS, RETAINING WALLS, CURBS, ROADWORK, PARKING LOTS, ASPHALT.

#### PROJECTS:

SUGARLOAF ELEMENTARY SCHOOL:	\$2,300,000	BOND	YES
BEACHSIDE CONDOS	\$2,665,000	BOND	YES
POINCIANA ROYALE	\$ 524,520	BOND	YES
HORACE O BRYANT MIDDLE SCH DEMO	\$ 388,081	BOND	YES
HORACE O BRYANT MIDDLE SCH SITE	\$1,553,202	BOND	YES

# 9.) HISTORIC TOURS OF AMERICA

201 FRONT STREET Key West, Florida 33040 305 296-3609 **SCOPE OF WORK:** SITE WORK, DEMOLITION, STORM DRAINAGE, SANITARY SEWER, WATER MAINS, INJECTIONS WELLS, GAS LINES, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, ROADWORK, PARKING LOTS, ASPHALT.

#### **PROJECTS:**

PARK VILLAGE \$ 317,000 BOND NO MARQUESA COURT \$ 405,000 BOND NO KEY COVE LANDINGS \$ 675,000 BOND NO

10.) DEMOYA GROUP 12209 S. DIXIE HWY MIAMI, FL 33156 305 255-5713

**SCOPE OF WORK:** STORM DRAINAGE, INJECTIONS WELLS, ROAD BASE, CONCRETE WORK.

#### PROJECTS:

SOUTH ROOSEVELT BLVD. REHAB \$1,507,000.00 BOND NO (SUB) BIG COPPITT US 1 ROAD EXPANSION \$2,157,000 BOND NO (SUB)

11.) DL PORTER 6574 PALMER CIRCLE SARASOTA, FL 34238 941 929-9400

**SCOPE OF WORK:** SITE WORK, DEMOLITION, STORM DRAINAGE, SANITARY SEWER, WATER MAINS, INJECTIONS WELLS, GAS LINES, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, ROADWORK, PARKING LOTS, ASPHALT.

#### PROJECTS:

\$ 231,600.00	BOND NO
\$ 724,000.00	BOND NO
\$ 225,000.00	BOND NO
\$ 210,000.00	BOND NO
\$1,011,000.00	BOND NO
\$ 55,000.00	BOND NO
\$300,000.00	BOND NO
\$661,000.00	BOND NO
\$150,000.00	BOND NO
\$ 81,000.00	BOND NO
	\$ 724,000.00 \$ 225,000.00 \$ 210,000.00 \$ 1,011,000.00 \$ 55,000.00 \$ 300,000.00 \$ 661,000.00 \$ 150,000.00

# 12. HARRY PEPPER & ASSOCIATES 215 CENTURY 21 DRIVE JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216

#### 904 721-3300

**SCOPE OF WORK:** SITE WORK, DEMOLITION, STORM DRAINAGE, SANITARY SEWER, WATER MAINS, INJECTIONS WELLS, GAS LINES, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, ROADWORK, PARKING LOTS, ASPHALT.

#### PROJECTS:

REPAIR BASE OPERATIONS, BOCA CHICA	\$601,000	BOND NO
ELLISON DRIVE, TRUMBO POINT	\$ 116,000	BOND NO
BEQ, TRUMAN ANNEX	\$ 70,000	BOND NO
JIAFT EAST WAREHOUSE	\$462,000	BOND NO

# 13. BRPH

3275 SUNTREE BLVD MELBOURNE, FL 32940

**SCOPE OF WORK:** SITE WORK, DEMOLITION, STORM DRAINAGE, SANITARY SEWER, WATER MAINS, INJECTIONS WELLS, GAS LINES, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, ROADWORK, PARKING LOTS, ASPHALT.

#### **PROJECTS:**

ECO DISCOVERY CENTER	\$ 50,000	BOND NO
BOCA CHICA FITTNESS CENTER	\$ 36,000	BOND NO
MARINA BY PASS ROAD, BOCA	\$348,000	BOND NO
TACTS BUILDING, BOCA CHICA	\$ 32,000	BOND NO
NANCY FOSTER ENVIRONMENTAL CTR	\$541,000	BOND NO
BLDG. # 324 PARKING	\$93,000	BOND NO
SIGSBEE PARK YOUTH CENTER	\$89,600	BOND NO

# 14. DOOLEY MACK CONTRUCTORS 5800 LAKEWOOD RANCH BLVD. SARASOTA, FL 34240 941 921-4636

**SCOPE OF WORK:** SITE WORK, DEMOLITION, STORM DRAINAGE, SANITARY SEWER, WATER MAINS, INJECTIONS WELLS, GAS LINES, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, ROADWORK, PARKING LOTS, ASPHALT.

# PROJECTS:

STEAMPLANT CONDOS	\$1,332,000.00	BOND YES
THE MEADOWS, KEY WEST	\$ 145,000.00	BOND NO

# 15. BOTANICAL GARDENS 5210 COLLEGE ROAD KEY WEST, FL 33040 305 296-1504

**SCOPE OF WORK:** DEMOLITION, , SIDEWALKS, CURBS, ROADWORK, PARKING LOTS, BOARDWALK / PILE CONSTRUCTION, BOULDER CUTTING & PLACEMENT, LAKE / POND CONSTRUCTION.

#### PROJECTS:

BOTANICAL GARDENS PHASE 1 POND	\$329,896.50	BOND YES
BOTANICAL GARDENS PHASE III	\$167,000.00	BOND YES

# 16. BALFOUR BEATTY MILITARY HOUSING MANAGEMENT LLC 10 CAMPUS BLVD. NEWTOWN SQUARE, PA 19073 610 355-8051

**SCOPE OF WORK:** DEMOLITION, , SIDEWALKS, CURBS, ROADWORK, PARKING LOTS, BOARDWALK / PILE CONSTRUCTION, BOULDER CUTTING & PLACEMENT, LAKE / POND CONSTRUCTION.

#### **PROJECTS:**

RENOVATIONS FAMILY HOUSING MEDICAL CTR \$141,350.00	BOND NO
RENOVATIONS TO QUARTERS LB, MEDICAL CTR \$ 39,800.00	BOND NO

# 17. FL DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 3900 COMMONWEALTH BLVD. TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-3000 305 420-8432

**SCOPE OF WORK:** BRIDGE REPAIR TO OLD OHIO BAHIA HONDA BRIDGE, MM 38.7, REPAIR ENTIRE SUPER STRUCTURE DECK, PROVIDE AND INSTALL AL PEDESTRIAN RAILING, MILL/RESURFACE AND STRIPE, SPALL / CRACK REPAIR.

#### PROJECTS:

OHIO BAHIA HONDA BRIDGE REPAIR:	\$837,700.00	BOND YES
HERITAGE TRAIL: SUGARLOAF SEGMENT:	\$255,000.00	BOND YES
HERITAGE TRAIL: KEY HAVEN TO BIG COPPITT;	\$2,052,268.00	BOND YES
HERITAGE TRAIL: SPANISH HARBOR	\$4,083,000.00	BOND YES

# 18. SH MARATHON, LTD. 506 FLEMING ST. KEY WEST, FL 33040

#### 305 294-6100

**SCOPE OF WORK:** DEMOLITION AND REBUILD OF HOTEL, RESTAURANT, MARINA AND BOAT SLIPS IN MARATHON, FL. HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS.

**HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS:** 

\$8,890,227

**BOND YES** 

#### 19. DORADO/CONQUISTADOR 541 N. PALMATTO AVE.

SUITE 104 SANFORD, FL 32771 407 688-0600

**SCOPE OF WORK:** SITEWORK, ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION, CANAL EXCAVATION, FILL REMOVAL AND PROCESSING AT THE BOCA CHICA NAVAL AIR STATION AIRFIELD.

#### PROJECTS:

BOCA CHICA AIRFIELD VEGETATION	\$1,057,126.00	BOND YES
BOCA CHICA ANTENNA PAD MITIGATION	\$ 385,213.00	BOND NO
GEIGER KEY MITIGATION	\$ 432,549.46	BOND NO
NE HYDRO RESTORATION	\$1,206,399.00	BOND YES
BOCA CHICA WEST LAGOONS	\$ 910,420.00	BOND YES
BOCA CHICA PERIMETER ROAD	\$ 315,317.00	BOND YES
ROCKLAND STAGING AREA	\$ 69,899.00	BOND YES
BIG COPPITT SITE 2 EAST	\$ 47,910.00	BOND YES
AREAS: 1,2,3,5,6, 20,21,22,23,24	\$6,800,000.00	BOND YES

## 20. SS RAFFERTY, LLC 3717 EAGLE AVE KEY WEST, FL 33040

SCOPE OF WORK:

DEMOLITION, SITEWORK, BUILDING.

512 DUVAL STREET BUILDING

\$1,071,586.28

BOND NO

#### 21. BOTSFORD BUILDERS

937 107th Street Gulf Marathon, FL 33050 (305) 743-9644

**SCOPE OF WORK:** SITEWORK, DEMOLITION, STORM DRAINAGE, SANITARY SEWER, WATER MAINS, PARKING LOTS, ASPHALT, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, ROADWORK.

### **PROJECTS:**

FLAGLER'S VILLAGE \$956,445.00 BOND YES OCEANSIDE MARINA DEMO \$193,950.00 BOND NO

#### 22. GENERAL ASPHALT

4950 NW 172 AVE MIAMI, FL 33166 (305) 592-3480

SCOPE OF WORK: EXCAVATION, CLEAR / GRUBBING, ROAD BASE, CONCRETE WORK STORM DRAINAGE

SUGARLOAF SEGMENT US # 1	\$401,598.22	BOND	NO
SHARK KEY WEST US # 1	\$61,320.86	BOND	NO
RAMROD LITTLE TORCH US # 1	\$463,939.28	BOND	NO
SUGARLOAF TO BIG COPPITT US # 1	\$136,250.46	BOND	NO
TRUMAN AVE E6133	\$125,588.00	BOND	NO
S. ROOSEVELT-BIG COPPITT US # 1 T6320	\$1,860,000.00	BOND	NO

#### 23. WHARTON SMITH

3547 SW CORPORATE PARKWAY PALM CITY, FL 34990-8152 (772) 283-2944

**SCOPE OF WORK:** STORM DRAINAGE, INJECTION WELLS.

GEORGE ST BASIN PROJECT	\$ 80,134.50	BOND YES
CUDJOE REGIONAL AWRF	\$250,800.00	BOND YES

#### 24. AJAX BUILDING CORPORATION

6050 PORTER WAY SARASOTA, FL 34232 (941) 371-6222

**SCOPE OF WORK:** SITE WORK, DEMOLITION, STORM DRAINAGE, SANITARY SEWER, WATER MAINS, INJECTIONS WELLS, FIRE LINES, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, ROADWORK, PARKING LOTS, ASPHALT

FKCC MARINE TECH BUILDING \$466,000.00 BOND YES

25.	CIVIC CONSTRUCTION	JL WOODE, LLC
	7144 SW 47TH STREET	49 IMMIGRATION ST
	MIAMI, FL 33155	SUITE 103
	(305) 661-4859	CHARLESTON, SC 29403
		(312) 363-6000

**SCOPE OF WORK:** SITE WORK, DEMOLITION, STORM DRAINAGE, SANITARY SEWER, WATER MAINS, FIRE LINES, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, ROADWORK, PARKING LOTS, ASPHALT

#### **PROJECTS:**

\$62,000.00	BOND NO
\$50,000.00	BOND NO
\$235,502.00	BOND NO
\$244,653.00	BOND NO
\$603,000.00	BOND NO
\$461,000.00	BOND NO
	\$50,000.00 \$235,502.00 \$244,653.00 \$603,000.00

#### 27. SCHOOL BOARD, MONROE COUNTY

241 TRUMBO RD KEY WEST, FL 33040 (305) 293-1400

**SCOPE OF WORK:** SITE WORK, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, ROADWORK, PARKING LOTS, ASPHALT. FIELD LIGHTING.

HARRIS SCHOOL DEMO \$86,000.00 BOND NO HOB PARKING LOT, SOCCER FIELD \$343,882.00 BOND YES

## 28. BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, SOUTH FL COUNCIL

15255 NW 82ND AVE MIAMI LAKES, FL 33016 (305) 364-0020

SCOPE OF WORK: SITEWORK, DEMOLITION, STORM DRAINAGE, SANITARY SEWER, LIFT STATION, GRINDER PUMPS, WATER MAINS, PARKING LOTS, ASPHALT, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, ROADWORK, MODULAR HOUSE, TWO STORY BATHHOUSE FACILITY, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, LANDSCAPING, ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION.

CAMP SAWYER, BOY SCOUT CAMP \$2,295,049.13 BOND YES

#### 29. LONGSTOCK II, LLC STOCK ISLAND MARINA VILLAGE, PHASE 1

7009 SHRIMP ROAD KEY WEST, FL 33040 (305) 294-2288

SCOPE OF WORK: SITE WORK, DEMOLITION, STORM DRAINAGE, INJECTIONS WELLS, SANITARY SEWER, WATER MAINS, FIRE LINES, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, BRICK PAVING, ROADWORK, PARKING LOTS, ASPHALT, FENCING, MARINE DOCK FACILITIES: DECKING, FIRE SYSTEM, SANITARY SEWER LIFT STATION, FORCE MAINS, SEAWALLS, FLOATING DOCKS, FUEL SYSTEM, LANDSCAPING, IRRIGATION, DREDGING.

STOCK ISLAND MARINA VILLAGE PH 1 \$ 15,010,683.79 BOND YES

#### 30. DOUGLAS N. HIGGINS, KEY WEST

5707 College Road Key West, FL 33040 (305) 292-7717

**SCOPE OF WORK:** DEMOLITION, STORM DRAINAGE, INJECTIONS WELLS, SANITARY SEWER.

EAST FRONT ST FLOOD MITIGATION, CKW \$444,000.00 BOND NO

# 31. LAYNE HEAVY CIVIL

4520 NORTH STATE ROAD 37 ORLEANS, IN 47452 812 865-3232 SCOPE OF WORK: TEMP INJECTIONS WELLS, SANITARY SEWER, WATER MAINS.

CUDJOE REGIONAL WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM:

OUTER ISLANDS \$5,400,000.00 BOND NO

### 32. GIANNETTI CONTRACTING OF FL, INC.

2660 NW 15th Court # 108 Pompano Beach, FL 33069-1500 (954) 972-8104

**SCOPE OF WORK:** TEMP INJECTIONS WELLS

CUDJOE REGIONAL WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM:

OUTER ISLANDS \$391,200.00 BOND NO

### 33. SOUTHERNMOST CABANA RESORT, LLC

P.O. Box 420236 Summerland Key, FL. 33042 (850) 221 2338

SCOPE OF WORK: SITEWORK, SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, FIRE LINES,

WATERMAINS.

SOUTHERNMOST CABANA RESORT \$430,000.00 BOND NO



## Key West, FL 33041-1409

### ADDENDUM NO. ONE

### ITB 007-16 PRE-ENGINEERED STEEL BUILDING & FOUNDATION ON FLEMING KEY

### To All Bidders:

This addendum is issued to as supplemental information to the bid package for clarification of certain matters of both a general and technical nature. The referenced Invitation to Bid is hereby addended, as fully and as completely as if the same were fully set forth therein, in accordance with the following items:

Please be advised of the following changes to the steel building material specifications:

Washers:

polyethylene;

2,000 psi tensile strength

0.04% water absorption potential,

212F softening temperature

**Steel Arch Panels:** 

9.75" deep corrugation with cross corrugations

**Steel Specification:** 

AZM180/AZ60 Galvalume Plus Steel, meeting ASTM A792

& A792M

Coating:

AZ55 aluminum-zinc alloy-coated Galvalume Plus

**Bolt:** 

zinc aluminum hex flange with indented head, Grade 8.2

Contractor may provide specified material, equal, or better. Specified material is a minimum standard.

Below questions have been submitted in writing from a potential bidder. Answers are in bold type.

### Question:

Is there an estimated or set budget for ITB # 007-16, Pre-Engineered Steel Building & Foundation on Fleming Key?

### Response:

No.

Question: Does the City require insulation in the building walls or ceiling? Response: No.
Question: How many "man doors" or entrances does the City want on this building? Response: One on the front side.
Question: Does the City require a mezzanine structure inside of the proposed metal building? Response: No.
Question: Does the City require any interior offices in the proposed metal building?  Response: No.
Question: Does the City require a restroom in the proposed metal building? Response: No.
Question: Does the City require lighting and electrical outlets in the proposed metal building? Response: No.
Question: Does the City require a paved (asphalt or concrete) driveway to connect the proposed metal building entrance to the existing parking lot?  Response: No.

Question:

Does the City require any roof vents or exhaust fans on the proposed metal building?

Response:

The City does not require exhaust fans. The City would like roof ventilation and prefers non-mechanical over mechanical. The Contractor will have flexibility to decide which roof vent system to provide and install, in order not to steer the project to any particular metal building manufacturer.

Question:

Is the City going to require a Builders Risk policy for the project?

Response:

Yes, per Section 34 E. of the General Conditions.

Question:

Is there an estimated set budget for the project?

Response:

There is no set budget specifically for this project.

All Bidders shall acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Addendum No. 1 by acknowledging Addendum in their proposal or by submitting the addendum with their proposal. Proposals submitted without acknowledgement or without this Addendum may be considered non-responsive.

Cionatura

CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC.

Name of Business



## ADDENDUM NO. TWO

## ITB 007-16 PRE-ENGINEERED STEEL BUILDING & FOUNDATION ON FLEMING KEY

### To All Bidders:

This addendum is issued to as supplemental information to the bid package for clarification of certain matters of both a general and technical nature. The referenced Invitation to Bid is hereby addended, as fully and as completely as if the same were fully set forth therein, in accordance with the following items:

Below questions have been submitted in writing from a potential bidder. Answers are in bold type.

### Question:

The Bid Package states several times that the Bidder shall procure and pay for Permit Charges and Fees; however, at the mandatory Pre-Bid meeting it was stated that all Permit Charges and Fees would be waived. Please clarify which statement is correct.

### Response:

Contractors doing work in the City of Key West exceeding a period of 30 days are required to obtain City of Key West business (tax) license. Local, state, and federal permit fees will not be required.

### Question:

According to the Bid Package, there is a requirement for <u>TWO</u> 20' wide by 14' high sliding doors. At the Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting it was stated that only <u>ONE</u> 20' wide by 14' high door would be required and ONE walk-in man door. Please indicate which is correct.

### Response:

Two (2) sets of sliding doors and one (1) walk-in man door will be required. Walk-in man door may be located in the sliding door or building structure.

### Question:

Please confirm that the Bidder is only to furnish Signed and Sealed Engineered Drawings for the Concrete Slab and Foundation Work and the S-type Metal Building and that Civil Drawing with site plan requirements (Storm Water, Parking, Landscaping, Setback, Etc.) are not required.

### Response:

Correct. Civil drawings with site plan requirements are NOT required. Signed and sealed engineered drawings for the S-type steel building and concrete slab and foundation, as a combined system, are required.

### Question:

The Bid Package mentions the requirement of 4 skylights. I did not see them in the existing building and have my doubts that they would be able to meet the wind load requirements. Are they absolutely required?

### Response:

Please omit the skylights. Skylights shall not be required.

### **Question:**

In one area of the Bid Package it states the design criteria as "requirements of the Florida Building Code, Fifth Edition (2014)". In another area of the Bid Package it states the design criteria as Design Wind Loads: Wind loads for Category II structure must meet or exceed 180 miles per hour, and must meet Dade County, Florida Hurricane, Wind Load Specifications. Which design criteria is to be used?

### Response:

Design criteria shall meet the requirements of the Florida Building Code, Fifth Edition (2014), alternately design criteria Design Wind Loads: Wind Loads for Category II structure must meet or exceed 180 miles per hour.

### Ouestion:

Is "Florida Product Approval Requirement", a requirement of the S-type Metal Building?

### Response:

Florida Product Approval Requirement or Miami-Dade County Notice of Acceptance (NOA) are required.

The mandatory pre-bid meeting for the above reference project was held at the Richard A. Heymen Environmental Protection Facility, on December 4, 2015.

Attached:

Pre-bid Sign In Sheet

All Bidders shall acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Addendum No. 2 by acknowledging Addendum in their proposal or by submitting the addendum with their proposal. Proposals submitted without acknowledgement or without this Addendum may be considered non-responsive.

Signature

CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC.

Name of Business

Steel Building & Foundation Invitation to Bid 007-16

- 2 -

Addendum No. 2

SIGN-IN SHEET
ITB 007-16 Prc Engineered Steel Building and Concrete Foundation at Fleming Key

Jone Barder	John Castro	Robert Blanchare	Morses 8. Sichaly	CHRISTIAN	Richy Collins	PATRICK DETECA	Paul Walers	ELLA MORETTI	Duight Devor	Ryon La Chapelle	NAME
JOHN BURGET PJ CHUTGHAN 6 727-573-2505	City of key West	D.C. Parrec.	ELCI CO-VSTRUCTION	PEDRO FALCOR CONTRACTORS	CH2 M	CHARLEY Toppinor	DN Hamles	BURKE CONSTRUCTION GROUP	Meanshoe Electric Ire	Seatech, Inc.	COMPANY
727-573-256	305-909-3902	0056-b26-166	(3) 891-7990	307-872-2200	(305)407-5040	(75)296 Scob	305-797-1019	(305)487-2297	9444-245-508.	305-304-8406 305-872-8898=	PHONE/FAX
JBURKETE TAMPABAY, FF. COM	jeasto@cityofteylinest-A.gov	munited alporter. com	Moses @ ekicon struction C. A	307-872-2200 Cb @ pedrofalcon. com	ARNOLD, COLLINS & CHIH, CON	toppine @ topplew. com	Paul w @ du hisseins, com	Brad @ begronstruction net	duight newshort or belsoon. The	RYONLOSEATECH.CC	EMAIL

### STATE OF FLORIDA

## DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

### LICENSE NUMBER

RG0045369

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR
Named below HAS REGISTERED
Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS.
Expiration date: AUG 31, 2017

(INDIVIDUAL MUST MEET ALL LOCAL LICENSING REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO CONTRACTING IN ANY AREA)

TOPPINO, FRANK P CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS INC POST OFFICE BOX 787 KEY WEST FL 33041-0787





ISSUED: 08/10/2015

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ # L1508100001321

Holder must meet all City zoning and use provisions. This Document is a business tax receipt **Business Tax Receipt** 

P.O. Box 1409, Key West, Florida 33040 (305) 809-3955

Add. Charges Location Addr Business Name Total Penalty Issue Date: Lic NBR/Class License Fee Comments: \$0.00 September 28, 2015 Expiration Date: September 30, 2016 16-00023996 CONTRACTOR - REG ENGINEERING I 2011 FLAGLER AVE CHARLEY TOPPINO & S (FRANK ENG CtlNbr:0010428 \$0.00 \$325.00 \$325.00

This document must be prominently displayed. CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC.

FRANK TOPPINO CHARLEY TOPPINO & S (FRANK ENG

KEY WEST FL 33041 P.O. BOX 787

> Oper: KEYWBLD Date: 9/30/15 54 2016 2399 Type: OC Drawer: 1 Receipt no: 39456

LIC OCCUPATIONAL RENEWAL \$325.00 \$3068993 \$325.00

irans date: 9/30/15 Time: 8:35:59

Business Tax Receipt

P.O. Box 1409, Key West, Florida 33040 (305) 809-3955 Holder must meet all City zoning and use provisions. This Document is a business tax receipt

Add. Charges Lic NBR/Class Location Addr Penalty Issue Date: Business Name License Fee \$0.00 MM 8 1/2 ROCKLAND KEY September 28, 2015 Expiration Date: September 30, 2016 \$325.00 \$0.00 \$325.00 16-00017557 CONTRACTOR - REG ENGINEERING I CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS (EDWAR) CtlNbr:0005358

This document must be prominently displayed. CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC.

EDWARD TOPPINO CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS (EDWAR)

Comments:

KEY WEST FL 33041 P.O. BOX 787

> Oper: KEYWBLD Date: 2016 30/15 54 Type: OC Drawer: 1 Receipt no: 39455

战略是Winder: THE TOWAL REVENUE

Trans date: 9/30/15 Time: 8:39:36

Business Tax Receipt

Holder must meet all City zoning and use provisions. This Document is a business tax receipt

Location Addr Business Name 2011 FLAGLER AVE CHARLEY TOPPINO & S (FRANK RG) CtlNbr:0005344

License Fee Issue Date: \$325.00

\$0.00

Comments:

FRANK P. TOPPINO

Oper: KEYWBLD Date:209630/1529 Type: OC Drawer: 1 77 Receipt no: 39454

CUPATIONAL RENEWAL. 00

Fime: 8:39:12

P.O. Box 1409, Key West, Florida 33040 (305) 809-3955

Lic NBR/Class 16-00023997 CONTRACTOR - REG GENERAL

September 28, 2015 Expiration Date: September 30, 2016

Add. Charges \$0.00

Penalty

\$325.00

This document must be prominently displayed.

CHARLEY TOPPINO & S (FRANK RG)

POB 787

KEY WEST FL 33041

Trans number: CK CHECK

65255

Trans date: 9/30/15

Business Tax Receipt

P.O. Box 1409, Key West, Florida 33040 (305) 809-3955 Holder must meet all City zoning and use provisions. This Document is a business tax receipt

T AND B DRILLING LLC CtlNbr:0018407

Location Addr M M 9 ROCKLAND KEY

Business Name

Issue Date: Lic NBR/Class September 28, 2015 Expiration Date: September 30, 2016 16-00022594 CONTRACTOR -SPEC WELL DRILLING

Add. Charges \$0.00

License Fee \$103.00

Penalty \$103.00 \$0.00

Comments: LEONARD, GEORGE, QUALIFIER

KARL SICKLE, SECONDARY QUALIFI

This document must be prominently displayed.

T AND B DRILLING INC

Oper: KEYNBLD Date: 9/30/15 Type: OC Drawer: 1 Receipt no: 39453

LIC OCCUPATIONAL RENEWAL \$103.00 \$068990 65251 \$103.00

KEY WEST FL 33041

T AND B DRILLING LLC

P.O. BOX 787

Trans date: 9/30/15

Time: 8:38:48



## TITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA

Regulatory Permit / License Certificate of Competency P.O. Box 1409, Key West, FL 33041

Business Name

Lic NBR/Class Location Addr

Penalty Add. Charges Total

License Fee

TOPPINO EDWARD

CtlNbr:0024610

MM 8 1/2 ROCKLAND KEY

September 28, 2015 Expiration Date: September 30, 2017 17-00030287 COMPETENCY CARD

\$30.00

Issue Date:

\$0.00

\$30.00 \$0.00

Comments: COMP CARD #473 FOR ENGINEERING CLASS I CONTR.

P.O. BOX 787 TOPPINO EDWARD

KEY WEST FL 33040

Type: OC Drawer: 1 Receipt no: 39450

LIC OCCUPATIONAL RENEWAL 1 00 \$30.00

3068987

Trans number: CX CHECK

Time: 8:37:32

Trans date: 9/30/15



# CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA

Regulatory Permit / License Certificate of Competency P.O. Box 1409, Key West, FL 33041

Business Name Location Addr 2011 FLAGLER AVE TOPPINO FRANK (ENG)

CtlNbr:0024612

17-00030289 COMPETENCY CARD

Issue Date: Lic NBR/Class September 28, 2015 Expiration Date: September 30, 2017

Penalty Total \$0.00

Add. Charges License Fee

\$0.00 \$30.00

\$30.00

Comments: COMP CARD #3064 FOR ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR CLASS I

P.O. BOX 787 TOPPINO FRANK (ENG)

KEY WEST FL 33041

Type: OC Drawer: 1 Receipt no: 39451

CK CHECK LIC OCCUPATIONAL RENEWAL

Trans date: 9/30/15 Time: 8:37:55



# CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA

Regulatory Permit / License Certificate of Competency P.O. Box 1409, Key West, FL 33041

Business Name Location Addr

2011 FLAGLER AVE TOPPINO FRANK

CtlNbr:0024611

Issue Date: Lic NBR/Class september 28, 2015 Expiration Date: September 30, 2017 17-00030288 COMPETENCY CARD

\$0.00

Add. Charges License Fee

\$0.00

\$30.00

Penalty

\$30.00

Comments: COMP CARD #121 FOR GENERAL CONTRACTOR

P.O. BOX 787 TOPPINO FRANK

KEY WEST FL 33040

CK CHECK

30288
LIC OCCUPATIONAL RENEWAL
1.00 \$30.00
1.00 3068589
450.00

Time: 8:38:20

Trans date: 9/30/15



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 5/18/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).											
PRODUCER						CONTACT NAME:					
Marsh & McLennan Agency LLC Co Florida 9850 NW 41st Street						PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (305) 591-0090 FAX (A/C, No): (786) 662-6227					
Suite 100						SS:					
Mia	mi FL 33178				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE				NAIC#		
					INSURE	25666					
INSII	PED .			(305) 296-5606		25682					
INSURED (305) 296-5606 Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.						INSURER B: Travelers Indemnity Co. of CT INSURER C: Phoenix Insurance Company					
	D						k Insuranc	e Company	25623		
P.O. Box 787						INSURER D:					
Key West FL 33041						INSURER E :					
						INSURER F:					
				NUMBER: Cert ID 50							
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.											
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL		POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS			
A			DTC03202M181TIA-1				5/19/2016	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$ MED EXP (Any one person) \$ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	1,000,000 300,000 5,000 1,000,000 2,000,000		
	POLICY X PRO-							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	2,000,000		
	OTHER							\$			
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	1,000,000		
В	X ANY AUTO			DT8103202M181TCT-	15	5/19/2015	5/19/2016	BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$			
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$			
	, NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$			
	A HIRED AUTOS AUTOS							\$			
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE \$			
	- EVOCAGE LIAD										
	CEANVIO-WADE										
WORKERS COMPENSATION							-	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER			
C AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under				DTNUB3202M1811-15	5/19/20	5/19/2015	5/19/2016				
								E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	1,000,000		
								E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	1,000,000		
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT   \$	1,000,000		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Proof of insurance only.											
CERTIFICATE HOLDER						CANCELLATION					
City of Key West Licensing Dept. 604 Simonton Street					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						
Key	West FL 33041				- October 1						